

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

State of New York, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

United States Department of Labor, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-1747 (JDB)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA AND THE SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS, OR, IN THE  
ALTERNATIVE, CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Daryl Joseffer  
(DC # 457185)  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Michael H. McGinley  
(DC # 1006943)  
DECHERT LLP  
1900 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 2006  
(202) 261-3300  
michael.mcginley@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of  
America and the Society for Human Resource  
Management*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The Final Rule Increases the Availability of Quality, Affordable Health Insurance for Employees of Small Businesses and Sole Proprietorships..... 2

    A. The Department’s Final Rule Furthers Precisely the Same Goals as the ACA. .... 2

    B. Small Businesses and Working Owners Have Faced Particular Difficulties in Securing Affordable Coverage in the Small-Group Market, Forcing Many to Drop Coverage..... 3

    C. The Final Rule Provides a Common Sense Solution to the Problems Faced by Small Employers. .... 5

    D. The Final Rule Makes Small Businesses More Competitive..... 7

II. Rather than Undermine the ACA, the Department’s Final Rule Builds on It To Offer More Americans Quality, Affordable Health Coverage. .... 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	3
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	2, 11
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6(a).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-12 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-14 .....	9
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
83 Fed. Reg. at 28,912 (June 21, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
Air Conditioning Contractors of America’s Comment Letter (Mar. 1, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2RAHs8y">https://bit.ly/2RAHs8y</a> .....	9
Amy B. Monahan & Daniel Schwarcz, <i>Saving Small-Employer Health Insurance</i> , 98 Iowa L. Rev. 1935, 1942-43 (July 2013).....	4, 5
Arizona Court Reporters’ Association Comment Letter (Mar. 3, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2ztP1Xn">https://bit.ly/2ztP1Xn</a> .....	9
Ashley Stahl, Forbes, “Employers, Take Note: Here’s What Employees Really Want” (Oct. 16, 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/2SHvoE9">https://bit.ly/2SHvoE9</a> .....	8
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America Comment Letter (Mar. 6, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2JKuxhM">https://bit.ly/2JKuxhM</a> .....	6

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5).....12

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7).....12

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....12

International Franchise Association Comment Letter (Mar. 5, 2018),  
<https://bit.ly/2PFBeHf>.....5

Jennifer Tolbert, Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, “The Coverage Provisions  
in the Affordable Care Act: An Update” (Mar. 2, 2015),  
<https://bit.ly/2Pbs3yR>.....3

John G. Day, *The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act: What Does It  
Really Do?*, 22 Conn. Ins. L.J. 121, 134-35 (2016).....3

Louisiana Realtors’ Comment Letter (March 5, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2qtwiar> .....9

National Federation of Independent Business Comment Letter (Jan. 23, 2018),  
<https://bit.ly/2D50rEw> .....6

Paul Fronstin, Employee Benefit Research Institute, “Fewer Small Employers  
Offering Health Coverage: Large Employers Holding Steady” (July 2016),  
<https://bit.ly/2AOPeX0> .....4

Paul Fronstin, Employee Benefit Research Institute, “Workers Rank Health Care  
as the Most Critical Issue in the United States” (Sept. 24, 2018),  
<https://bit.ly/2JIx77Z>.....8

Reed Abelson, N.Y. Times, “While Premiums Soar under Obamacare, Cost of  
Employer-Based Plans Are Stable” (Sept. 19, 2017), <https://nyti.ms/2fyyo3O> .....4

Society for Human Resource Management Comment Letter (Mar. 6, 2018),  
<https://bit.ly/2yUFNnJ> .....7, 8

United States Congressional Budget Office, “Federal Subsidies for Health  
Insurance Coverage for People under Age 65: 2018 to 2028” (May 2018),  
<https://bit.ly/2IIPtEL> .....7

Washington Farm Bureau Comment Letter (Mar. 2, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2JHSnuL>.....5
